Office of Superintendent of Schools March 24, 2009
Board Meeting of March 25, 2009

Office of Schoo! Facilities‘
Jaime G. Torrens, Chief Facilities Officer

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF:

1. FINAL CHANGE ORDER
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (ATTACHMENT A)
PROJECT NO. A01020
NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL PROTOTYPE
ZELDA GLAZER MIDDLE SCHOOL (S/S “UU1”)
15015 SW 24 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA;

2. FINAL CHANGE ORDER
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 (ATTACHMENT B)
PROJECT NO. A0725
NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL PROTOTYPE
HIALEAH GARDENS MIDDLE SCHOOL (S/S “MM1”)
11690 NW 92 AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA; AND

3. FINAL CHANGE ORDER
CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 (ATTACHMENT C)
PROJECT NO. A01026
NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL PROTOTYPE
ANDOVER MIDDLE SCHOOL (S/S “PP1”)
121 NE 207 STREET, MIAMI, FLORIDA

COMMITTEE: FACILITIES AND CONSTRUCTION REFORM
LINK TO
STRATEGIC PLAN: IMPROVE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES

' Background
At its meeting of July 12, 2006, in item F-34, the School Board approved the award to

James A. Cummings, Inc. of a contract to build three prototype middle schools in the
amount of $103,393,006 (inclusive of $2,275,408 in owner's contingency). This price was
11.2% lower than the independent cost estimate of $114,942,918 and 11.8% lower than
the Project Architect’s estimate of $115,550,000 for the three schools.

In order to meet the planhed occupancy date of August 2008, the then Chief Facilities
Officer recommended award of these projects although construction plans were incomplete

and still under development.
REVISED
REPLACEMENT
F-40

Page 1 of 3



This was a conscious decision on the part of management at the time, to proceed with
award while completion of the drawings and engineering calculations continued throughout
the construction phase of the project. As a result, the construction management firm made
extensive assumptions, as well as required numerous clarifications and proposéd potential
Value Engineering items in their quoted guaranteed maximum price; an aggravating factor
was that despite these substantive uncertainties at the time of award, the owner's

¢ontingency was established at only 2.2%, an unusually low amount even for fully
developed plans.

Further, an important benefit of a prototype construction program is to build éne project
then refine design and construction methods on subsequent iterations. This generally
results in reduced cost and improved quality over time; however, the three middle schools

were awarded concurrently thereby precluding any benefit to the District for lessons
leamed. o ' ' '

Description

At the request of the current Chief Facilities Officer, the items recommended in these
change orders have been reviewed and validated by Quantum Consulting Group LLC,
external auditors. The District is currently seeking reimbursement from the Project
Architect for errors and omissions.

Thls request for change in the construction contract includes 107 items for the School
Board's confirmation and consideration. Attachments A, B and C present a description of
the items, the cause for each change, the effect upon the contract, and the action
recommended to the Board. in order to prevent delay in the completion of the project, staff
authorized the Construction Manager to proceed with the approval items. These items are
presented to the Board for confirmation and consideration as required by State Statute.

Change Iitems Synopsis: These changes are primarily due to Value
Engineering recommendations and assumptions included in the GMP that
were not implemented, thereby requiring “Tectum” ceiling panels in lieu of
standard acoustical tile ceilings in all classrooms, cast-in-place concrete in
lieu of tilt-wall panels and increased exterior tilt-wall panel heights. These
also include electrical, mechanical and structural upgrades due to revised
calculations and design documents, credits for unused Builders Risk
Insurance allowances and TV brackets.

These changes will increase the contract price for Zelda Glazer Middle School by
$2,144,450, for Hialeah Gardens Middle School by $1,867,934 and for Andover Middle
School by $2,311,346. These items have been recommended by the Project Architect and
were confirmed/approved by the Technical Review Committee on March 6, 20 and 23,
2009. They were found to be necessary, fair, and equitable.

this item at the Facilities Construction and Reform Committee on March 23, 2009

The revision to Recommendation No. 4 is being proffered based on discussion regardlng:l ADDED

Page 2 of 3

)



ﬁECOMMENDED: That The School Board of Miami-Dade County, Florida,
confirm/approve:

jS:ayb

1.

Change Order No. 2 on Project No. A01020 (Attachment A) New
Middle School Prototype, Zelda Glazer Middle School, Attachment
A (8/8 “UU1") for an additional cost of $2,144,450;

. Change Order No. 1 on Project No. A0725 {Attachment B) New

Middle School Prototype, Hialeah Gardens Middie School,
Attachment B (S/S “MM1”) for an additional cost of $1,867,934;

Change Order No. 2 on Project No. A01026 (Attachment C) New
Middle School Prototype, Andover Middle School, (S/S “PP1”) for
an additional cost of $2,311,346; and

authorize the Superintendent to withhold payment in an amount of
$632,373 (10 percent of the total value of the Final Change
Orders, Items 1, 2 and 3 above) for up to 90 days or until such
time as the District has resolved any pending issues with respect
thereto, whichever is sooner.

Page 3 of 3

REVISED



FIMAL CHANGE ORDER ATTACHMENT A

6052 %Zelda Glazer Middle Scheol
) SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Project No.: AQOLQ20 New Middle School Prototype

DOLLARS DAYS
ACTION STAFF ARG

REQ. AUTH. AUTH.
ITEM REQ ORIG. AUTH. APEVD. TYPE CAUSE REC. REQ. REC.

1 c c 08/05/2008 02/18/2009 SC sc 40,501.00 40,501.00 0

Construction Manager provided labox,

material and equipment to increase the

haights of the exterior concrete tilt wall

panels by one foot at all build.fﬁgs. This Co
was due to a Value .Engine-er:ing

recommendation in the GMP that was not
incorporated.

2 [} L4 02/18/2009 02/18/2009 oOT CR 27,394.00 27,394.00 Rl

This reimburses the Construction Manager
for unrealized sales tax savings of the

district's direct purchase program.

3 c C 02/18/2009 02/18/2009 oOT SR 9,420.10 9,429-00 a

Construction Manager provided labor,

) material and equipment to pick up‘and
modify solar school croési.ng signal
lighting mast arms that were borrowed from
HMiami-Dade County Public Works: and then

subsequently returning the newly oxdetred
mast arms.

4 C C 12/10/20048 02/18/2009 oOT . SR 4,244.90 4,245.00 0 ]

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install a modified drainage outfall
structure and associated piping for the

" lake on the North side in order to comply
with DERM basin requirements. '

5 C P 08/05/2008 02/18/2009 oW GR { i1,526.00)y ( 11,526.00) 0 a

Credit for furhishing and installing VCT
flooring in lieu of the specified carpet
in the media center.

6 c P 08/05/2008 02/18/2009 oW OR ( 21,442.00) ( 21,442.00) 0 0

Credit for not furnishing and installing
) TV brackets throughout the facility due to
the installation of "Smartboards™.



FINAL CHANGE ORDER
6052

Project No.: A01020

ATTACHMENT A

Zelda Glazer Middle School
SUMMARY, OF CHANGE ORDER ¥NO.:

2

New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTTON
REQ

ORIG.

STAFF
AUTH.

ARG

APPVD., TYPE CAUSE

DOLLARS
REQ. AUTH,

- REC,

DAYS

REQ.

10

11

12

02/18/2009 sC sC

This is to reimburse the Construction
Hanager for the cast of electricity

subsequent to substantial completion and

occoupancy,

02/18/2009 scC 5C

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install infrastructure for the added
"Smartboards® in classrooms throughout the
facility. This change in requirements is
now being included in alil projects.

02/18/2009 sSC 8C.

Construction Manager to previda lahor,
material and equipment to construct
cast-in-place concrete at the exterior
corridors in lieu of tilt-wall panels,
This was due to a Value Engineering
recommendation in the GMP that was not
incoxporated.

12/10/2009 02/18/2009 ow OR

Credit for the unused Builders Risk
Insurance allowance.

02/18/2009 sC 5C

This compensates the Construction Manager
for additional on-site earthwork and aite
utilities work above and beyond the civil
contract allowance,

02/18/2009 sc sC

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install "“Tectum" ceiling panels between
structural joists in lieu of suspended
acoustical tile ceilings in all

61,137.72 61,138.00

117,052.00 114,778.00

96,051.00 96,051.00

71,856.00) ¢« 85,522.00)

74,638,900 " 74,638.00

182,770.00 176,142 .00

R



FIMAL CHANGE ORDER ~ ATTACHMENT A

6052 Zelda Glazer Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2
Project No.: A01020 New Middle Schocl Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

DOLLARS
STAFF ARG REQ. ’ i AUTH.
AUTH. APPVD, TYPE  CAUSE REC:

DAXS

13

14

15

16

classrooms. This was due to a Value
Engineering recommendation in the GMP that
was not incorporated,.

11/28/2007 02/18/2009 ER MEE 25,508.00 . 25,908.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
inatall additional fire dampers in lieu of
already installed smoke dampers at
Buildinga "B*" and “F" vastibule and
corridors, as required by the Building
Inspecéor.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER ‘SEE 18,968.00 18,968.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipmenﬁ to increase tilt
wall parapet height, in order to properly
flash and terminate the roofing 3yateﬁ at
Building “F-.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER EEE 23,912.00 23,039.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to replace
improperly specified light fixtures at the
axtarior corridors of- the Langﬁage Arts
Laboratory and to furnish and install
protactive wire guards on al) exterior
corridor exit signs.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER AE 46,277.00 35,000.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to construct a new
conpﬁter—aerver room on the second floor
of building "A™. The designated cohputer
sarver room on the first floor was
utilized for ITS components since-the ITs
Equipment Room was too small. This
includes all architectural, electrical and
maechanical changes.



FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6052 Zelda Glazer Middle School

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.:

2

ATTACHMENT A

Project No.: A01020 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

STAFF ARG
AUTH. APPVD ., TYPE CAUSE

REQ.

DOLLARS
AUTH .
REC.

DAYS

REQ.

AUTH.
REC.

17

18

19

20

21

22

C

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER MEE

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to reroute HVAC
ductwork and to furnish and install
additional fire dampers for the.gfage
exhaust fan in Building "Egv", due to desgign
changes at the thrust stage.

11/28/2007 02/18/2009 ER AE

Construction Manager pProvided labor,
material and equipment to increase the
height of the pParapet and elevator
machinge room walls, and construct a
wmasonry enclosure at the grand ataix.'r

02/13/2007 02/18/2009 ER MEE

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furpish and

.install an additional kiln room exhaust

vent and associated ductwork.,

11/28/2007 02/18/2009 ER MEE

Construction Manager provided labaor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional floor sinks and floor
drains in the food Preparation, locker
rooms, and compactor areas of Building
"F", as required by the Building -
Inspector.

12/15/2007 02/18/2009 ER MEE

Construction Managexr provide& labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional HVAC system fire
dampers in the Building "F" kitchen, as
required by the Building Inspector.

11/28/2007 02/18/2009 oM CEC

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and

7,941.00

34,760.00

9,804.00

46,313.00

31,930.00

7,.842_00

7,941 .00

17,029.00

7.882.00

42,173.00

24,125 00

7,319.00



FINAL CHANGE ORDER ATTACHMENT A

6052 Zalda Glazer Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDEER NOQ. : 2

Project No.: 201020 New Middle School Prototype

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

DOLLARS
STAFF ARG REQ. AUTH,
AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE REC,

DAYS
AUTH.
REQ. REC..

23

24

25

26

27

26

‘material and equipment to furnish and

install additional 6" diameter sanitary
sewar and potable water lines, as required
by WASA.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER * SEE 26,634.00 " '26,634.00
Construction Manager provided labor,

install thickened concrete floor slab
edges at the breaezeways of Building "A"
and the P.E. shelter at Building "G".

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 oM AQ 2,616.900 1,877.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install fencing with a gate around the gas
regulators at Buildings "B" and “F*, as
required by the Building Inapector.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 O 88O 18,865.00 14,885.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
ingtall additional pipe column supporta at
the Building "D" connactor walkways.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 oM hAO '68,055.00 31,777.00

" Construction Manager provided labor,

material and equipment to furnish and
ingtall additional and

different-than-specified windows and
storefronts.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 oM AQ 20,850.00 20,850.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional framing for soffits at
the serving lines at Building "“F".

02/18/2009 O MEG . 305,264.00 248,408.00

Construction Manager to provide labor,



FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6052 Zaelda Glazer Middle School

SUMMARY OF CHANRGE ORDER NO. -

2

ATTACHMENT A

Project No.: A0102¢ New Middle School Prototype *

TITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

STAFF ARG
AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE

REQ.

DOLLARS

AUTH.

DAYXS

AUTH.

29

30

31

32

material and equipment to furnish and
install! additional larger-than~specified
HVAC aystem chilled water piping,
additional smoke and fire dampers,
ductwork and insulation, per revised
Machanical Engineer's calculations and
drawings throughout the facility.-

02/18/2009 ©T SR

This is to extend the contract completion
time with no additional compensation due
to additional off-site work including
signalization, sidawalks, drainage and
roadway restoration as required by outsidae
agencies including Public Works, WASA,
DERM and the Department of Health. This
additional work was approved as item §2 of
Change order #1 at the Board Meeting of
July 15, 2008.

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER AE

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional exterior gates and
hardware at Building "B", and additional
removable picket railing with sleeves at
the Band and Vocal Classrooms.

12/10/2008 02/18/2009° ER EEE

Construction Manager provided labor,

- material and equipment to furnish and

install miscellaneous additional
electrical conduits, wiring, receptacles
and lighting fixture at varicus locations
throughout the facility. This included
cutting, patching and Ffinish painting.

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER AE

Construction Manager provided 1aho£,
material and equipment to remove and
ralocate chain link gates to the

94,160.00

17,8713.00

14,47B.OQ

4,772.00

17,000.00 [

14,000.00 0

4,000.00 0

84



FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6052 Zelda Glazer Middle School

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.:

2

ATTACHMENT A

Project No.: A01020 New Middle School Prototype

ACTION
REQ ORIG.

STAFF ARG
AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE

REQ.

DOLLARS

AUTH.
REC.

DAYS

REQ.

AUTH.
REC,

33

34

35

36

37

north-side of Building "F" storage rooms
for access, to remove concrete bollards,
and patch and paint at the trash dumpster
enclosure.

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER AE

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install a one-hour fire rated roll-up dooxn
in lieu of the specified roll-up door at
the stage storage room, as required by the
Building Inspector at the time of
occupancy.

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER ‘AE

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to modify casework

‘and associated plumbing and drywall, in

order to comply with ADA codes in the

clinic and Director's Tech Processing.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER MEE

Construction Manager provided labeor,
material and equipment tolfurniah and
install an additional in-line exhaust fan
and associated louver and electrical
supply for the elevator machine room at
Building "D".

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER EEE
Construction Manager provided labor,

material and equipment to furnish and
install additional lighting dimmer system

. components at the CCTV xoom in Building

A", per the revised electrical drawings.

06/09/2008 02/18/2009 OH- A0

Congtruction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional rainwater leaders, and

6,171.00

' 8,567.00

9,019.00

11,643.00

50,815.00

6,000.00

8,000.00

8,1392.00

11,363.00

31,832.00



FINAL CHANGE ORDER ATTACHMENT A

6052 Zelda Glazer Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. : 2
Project No.: A01020 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

STAFF ARG REQ, AUTH.
AUTH. AREVD. TYPE CAUSE REC.

DAXS

REQ.

AUTH.

38

39

40

41

drainage piping for some of the covered
walkways. ‘

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER _  MEE 94,927.00  -%." . 37,573.00

Construction Managg;ﬂprgyiqu labor,
material and equipmént to Furiish sud
install additional, condensate lines, hot
water lines, roof drains, water heaters
and associated piping throughout the
facility.,

12/10/2008 02/16/2009 ER EEE 75,382.00 46,752.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional security card access
points at Buildings "A~ and =pv. This
includes Programming and testing.

02/18/2009 oM EEO 201,502.00 135,466.00

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional lighting dimmer system
companents at the Language Arts Building
pPer Enginear‘'s ravised drawings.

02/18/2009 oM EEO 1,395,037.00 782,693.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
waterial and eqﬁifﬁént to furnish and
install higher capacity electrical
awitchgear equipment, conduit and wiring,
additional electrical panels, disconnect
switches, and large power transformers
primarily due to increased load .
requirements as per revised Electrical
Engineer's calculations and drawings
throughout the facility. Cost has been
reviewed and approved by an independent
cost estimating £irm.

CHANGE. ORDER. TOTAL: 2,144,450.00

84



ATTACHMENT A
FINAL CHANGE ORDER

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER RO.: 2
Facility: 6052 Zelda Glazer Middle School
Project No.: A01020
~\ Description: NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL PROTOTYPE

} Architect: SPILLIS CANDELA & PARTNERS, INC.
EFCO: BERMELLOQ, AJAMIL & PARTNERS
Contractor: JAMES A. CUMMINGS, INC.

PRIME: JAMES A. CUMMINGS
CONTRACY STATUS

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE......... feeeectscaeee e $ 34,995,606.00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS........ e raaaeas $ 461,149.00

PREVIOUS CREDITS....cvovevnsensnna $ 0.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE. ... .... ...t nen s 461,149.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE.......v.0vvvev- § .-35,456,755.00
THIS CHANGE. ., " ........ Y i eeaanan 5. ..2,144,450.00
. TOTAL NET CHANGE. .. ....cveacn-vaan $ 2,605,599.00
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE......§ © 37,601,205.00
CONTRACT AWARD DATE. . ... cvccvnnrosammcmsanenaas July 12, 2006
ORIGIMAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE. . csenvennmnns February 06, 2008
PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION..........c... ]
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE.............. February 06, 2008
, TIME EXTENSION THIS. CHANGE..........- 84
ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE.. ... April 30, 20089
PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE. .. .. ....vesnensnna-=ns N/A
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE........ccc-vsnanans April 30, 2008

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY: .
(Totals Including This Change Oxder. Errors + 15% Omissions threshold = 1-1/2%)

TYPE AMOUNT % DAYS
‘ . ERRORS ... .0vrennn $ 393,526.00 1.10 0
\' OMISSIONS........ $ 1,275,107.00 3.64 0
A CWNER REQUESTS...$§ -118,450.00 -0.34 ¢
UNPORESEEN. . ..... $ 0.00 0.00 0
OTHER. - .. ........ $ 502,208.00 1.44 84
SCOPE CHANGE. . ... $ 563,248.00 1.61 0
HURRICANE. .. ..... $ 0.00 0.00 0
Totals ..... $ " 2,605,599.00 7.45 84
‘**t**t**i*i*t***i**titt*it********t*********ﬁ****tit*litit**t*tt*it******tit*t***i****tiii**t**i*&ﬁlﬁi*ﬁ******&t*tt*tt!
LEGEND: ' TYPE:

DBO--Design-Builder Omission
DBD--Daasign-Builder Default

ER—-PA/E Error
ORIGIN:

HC--Rurricane CD-- Contractor Default
A-- A/E OrM--P/A Omission CE-~- Contractor Error
E-- Educational Fac. Plan. OT--Other CR-— Contractor Request
P-~-. Project Manager OW-—Owner Requast FE~- Fastrack/Coord. Erroxr
FO-- Fastrack/Coord. Omission
D-~~ DCPS Specialists/Depts. SC--Scopa Change _’
ID~- Inspection Dalay
C-- Contractor UN—-Unforseen
MD~- Manufacturer's Delay
8-- State DOE CAUSE: 00-- Owner Omission
AE --Architectural Error :
M-~ Maintenance Dept. . OD--~ Owner Dalay
. AQ --Architectural Omission . .
U-- User {Principal/Admin.) OR-—- Owner Request
1 c : EEE--Electrical Engineering Error RA-- Reinstate Alternate
—— UBCI
e besto EEQ--Electrical Engineering Omission SC-~ Scope Change
—--Asheatos Mgmt. . . - 1/Ci
MEE--Machanical Engineering Errox SR-- State Requirement/Local/City

DPS--Dasign Services (Group} RD-—- Rain Delay
MEO--Mechanical Engineering Omission s

CM--Conatruction Manager UC—— Unforseen Conditions

SEE--Structural Engineering Error

ACTION: UD~- Utility Co. Delay
.I ' SEO--Structural Engineering Omission CL-- Clerical Error
,) AT rave CEE--Civil Engineering Error Up-- Unit Price

C—— Confirm Staff/TRC Authorize

CEQ--Civil Engineering Omission UR-- Utility Requirement
C/A--Confirm/Approce Authorirze

CMO--Construction Manager Omission
CME--Construction Manager Error
CC—- Criteria Change

DBR--Design-Builder Request
DBE--Design-Builder Error

9



FINAL CHANGE ORDER
6151

Project No.: A0725

ATTACHMENT §

Hialeah Gardens Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHARGE ORDER NO. :

1

New Middle Schcol Prototype

ACTION

ITEM REQ ORIG.

STAFF ARG

AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE

DOLLARS
REQ. AUTH.

REC.

DAYS

REQ.

1 c o, |

‘of Building "A".

Buildings - *B" and "F",

11/26/2007 02/18/2009 ER MEE
Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to remove and
replace HVAC ductwork in order to furnish
and install additional fire dampers at

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER AE
Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to construct a néw
computer server room on the second flcor
The designated computer
server rcoom on the first floor was
utilized for ITS components since the 17S
Equipment Room was too small, This
includes all architectural, electrical,
and mechanical changes.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 scC sC
Construction Manager provided lahor,
material and equipment to increase the
heights of the exterior tilt-wall panel by
one foot at all Buildings. This was due
to a Value Engiheering recommendation in
the GMP that was not incorporated.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 sc sC

Construction Manager prowvided labor,

‘material and equipment te furnish and

install 3" diameter underground conduit
and associated in-ground pull boxes for
“"Comcast™ cable service.

02/16/2009 sC SC

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install "Tectum®™ ceiling panels between
structural joists in lieu of suspended
acoustical tile ceilings in all

classrooms. This was due to a Value

32,387.00 31,241.00

55,711.00 35,000.00

40,501.00 ' 40,501.00

27,668.00 27,668.00

182,770.00 168,148.00



FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6751 Hialeah Gardens Middie School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE CRDER RO.: 1
Project No.: A0725 New Middle School Prototype

ATTACHMENT § -

ACTION
ITEM

ORIG.

DOLLARS
STAFF REQ.

AUTH.

ARG
APPVD.

AUTH.

TYPE CAUSE REQ.

DAYS

AUTH.

9 C/Aa C

10 c P

Engineering recommendation in the GMP that
was not incorporated.

08/05/2008 " ER

EEE 23,039.00 " .23,039.00 0

Constrqction Manager provided labor,

. mate::j_a]_ . R i_pnient'tb rep],ace . ) L R R

improperly specified light fixtures at the
exterior corridors of the Language Arts
Laberatexy and to furnish and install
protective wire guards on all exterior
corridors exit aigns.

08/05/2008 ’ ER SEE

18,968.00 18,968.00 )

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to increase tilt
wall parapet height in order to properily
flash and terminate the roofing system at
Building “pv,

02/18/2009 sc sC 96,051.00 96,051.00 o

Construction Manager to provide labor,
waterial and equipment to construct
cast-in-place concrete at the exterior
corridors in lieu of tilt-wall panels,
This was due to a Value Engineering
recommendation in the GMP that was not
incorporated.

08/05/2008 ER

EEE 13,824.00 11,559.00 0

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish
differentrthanuspecified main circuit
breakers and associated main feeders at
electrical panels in Buildings “B", ~pn
and "F", '

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 oW OR { 34,170.00) 85,528.00) o

Credit for the unused Builders Rigk
Insurance allowances.



FIMAL CHANGE ORDER

€751 " Hialeah Gardens Middle School

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.:

1

nmrncnugnf%s

Project HWo.: AQ725 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION

ORIG.

STAFF ARG
AUTH. APFVD. TYPE CAUSE

REQ.

DOLLARS

AUTH.
REC.

DAXS

REQ.

11

A2

13

14

15

P

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 oW OR

Credit for not furnishing and installing
TV brackets throughout the facility due to
the addition of “Smartboards®™,

08/05/2008 ... . ER____ _EEE

Consatruction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment for remedial work
associated with the installation of the
instant water heaters for the Dressing
Rooms at Building “F".

02/18/2009 oM EEO

Contractor provided labor, material and
equipment to furnish and install higher
capacity electrical switchgear equipment,
conduit and wiring, additional electrical
panels, disconnect switches, and large
power transformers primarily due to

increased load requirements as per revised

.Electrical Engineer's calculations and

drawings throughout the facility. Cost
has been reviewed and approved by an

independent cost estimating firm.
,11/26/2001 oM Ao

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional soffits and
different—than-specified interior
partition walls and insulation in order to
meet a higher zound rating than initially
specified in classrooms and teacher

planning areas.

11/26/2007 " ER AR

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to increase the
height of the parapet and elevator machine
room walls and construct a masoary

21,625.00)

1,006,671.00

14,386.00

30,269.00

( 21,625.00)

765,837.00

10,885.00

27,967.00



FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6751 Hialeah Gardens Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. : 1
Project No.: A072S New Middle School Prototype

ATTACHMENT § -

ITEM

ACTION

ORIG.

STAFF ARG REQ.
AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE REC,

DAYS

REQ.

16

17

18

19

20

enclosure at the grand stairs. This
included demolition work at Building "Av,

11/26/2007 oM  CcEO 5,551.00° ~+.:8,079.00

Construction Manager provided 1ab?§n.,
material énd equibneﬂt.to céhégfuét an
additional sanitary sewer gystem utility
access port and associated piping.

11/26/2007 oM AO €,005.00 7.882.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional hollow watal door

frames, hardware, and a landing extension
at Building "a~,

02/11/2007 ER MEE 9,347.00 8,729.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to reroute HVAC
system exhaust ductwork at the stage and
to furnish and install an additional kiln

room exhaust vent and assogiated ductwork.

11/26/2007 ER MEE . 47,813.00 42,173.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and

install additional floor ginks and floor

drains in the food Preparation, locker
rooms, and compactor areas of Building
"F", as required by the Building
Inspector.

1271072008 ER AE 17,805,00 17,000.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to modify casework
and associated plumbing and drywall, in
order to comply with ADA codes in the
clinic, production workroom, Director's
Tech Processing and other locations
throughout the Facility.




P

FINAL CHANGE ORDER

ATTACHMENT B .

6751 Hialeah Gardens Middle School

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.:

1

Project No.: A0725 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

STAFF ARG

AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE

DOLLARS
REQ. AUTH.

DAYS

REQ.

AUTH.

21

22

23

24

25

oT SR

This is to extend the contract completion

time with no additional compensation due
to additional off-site work including

roadway restoration as required by cutside

agencies including Public Works, WASA,
DERM and the Department of Health. This

additional work was approved as item #2 of

change order #1 at the Board Meating of
July 15, 2008. 2

12/15/2007 ER MEE

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional HVAC system fire
dampers in the Building “F* kitchen, as
required by the Building Inspectqr.

08/05/2008 ER SEE

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install thickenad concrete floor alab
edges at the breezeways of Building "AY
and P_.E. shelter at Bauilding "G".

12/10/2008 . ER AE

Construction Managek provided labor,

material and equipment to furnish and

install a one-hour fire rated-roll-up door

in lieu of the specified roll—up door at

the stage storage room, as required by the

Building Inspector.

12/10/2008 ER - EEE

Construction Manager provided labor and

material for remedial work associated with

the HVAC system motorized dampers in the
Science Demonstration classrcoms.

37,267.00 30,267.00

26,634.00 26,634.00

6,171.00 6,000.00

15,737.00 6,265.00

78

78



FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6751 Hialeah Gardens Middle School

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER MO, :

1

ATTACHMENT B

Project No.: A0725 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

STAFF ARG
AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE

REQ.

DOLLARS
AUTH.
REC.

26

27

28

29

30

31

I

08/05/2008 oM AO

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and

install fencing with a gate arcund the gas-

regulatoré at Puildings "B* and "F*, as
required by the Building Inspector.. .

08/05/2008 ER EEE

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install electrical power cut-off awitches
in the computer labs, as required by the
Building Inspector.

12/10/2008 oM AO

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional removable picket
railings with sleeves at building "B" and
"F", for egress purposes as required by
the Building Inspector.

12/10/2008 oM AO

Construction Manager provided iabor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional exterior gates and
hardware at Building "B", for increased
security purposes, ’

08/05/2008 oM SEO

Constxuction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional atructural tube steel
at the Building "A" storefront openings.

oM CEO

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install rainwater leaders, downspouts and

2,616.00

25,333.00

35,121.00

12,645.00

5,113.00

92,746.00

1,877.00

25,011.00

11,067.00

12,645.00

5,113.00

61,806.00



a —
FINAL CHANGE ORDER FTACHMENT § -

6751 Hialeah Gardens Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1
Project No.: RAOT25 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

DOLLARS
STAFF ARG REQ. AUTH.
AUTH. . APPVD. TYPE CAUSE REC. -

DAIS

REQ.

AUTH.

32

33

34

35

36

_material_and .équipment to furnish and =~ T e T T T

storm drainiéé systems for the covered
walkways.

12/10/2008 ER EEE 34,632.00. . _32,169.00
Construction ﬁanager provide& labor,

install additional lighting dimmer syatem
components it;the CCTV room in Building
A" per Englhéer's revised drawings.

12/30/2008 oM MEO 94,650.00 37,573.00

Construction ﬁanager provided labor,
material and équipment to furnish and
install additional condensate lines, hot
water lines, E.foof drains, water heaters
and associat‘}éii piping throughout the
facility per ff:ngineer's revised drawings.

oM MEO 276,837.00 210,835.00

Const;uctioﬁ ﬁanager to provide labor,
material and !':équipent +to furnish and
install additional larger-than-specified
HVAC system cﬁilled water piping, and
additional duétwork and insulation, per
ravised MecHafiical Engineer's calculations
and drawingd throughout the facility.

12/10/2008 ER BE ' 18,312.00 18,312.00

Constructiont ﬁanager provided labor,
material and équipment to furnish and
install addi&ional framing for soffita at
the serving lines at Building "F*.

ER AE 92,975.00 68,943.00

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and équipment to furnish and
install additional security card access
points at Buiiding "A" and "F". <This
includes assé&iated glass store front

modifications; pregramming and testing.

0

14



FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6751 Hialeah Gardens Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1
Project No.: A0725

Hew Middle School Prototype

DOLLARS DAYS
STAF? ARG REQ. AUTH. ' AUTH.
ITEM ORIG. AUTH. APPVD, TYPE CAUSE REC. REQ. REC.
37 02/18/2009 ER EEE 189 ,348.00 75,085.00 28 0
Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and ) T
install additional lighting d:mmer syatem
components at the Language Arts Building L A R e 380t
=n TPAE Engineer's ravised d.r:awxngs o
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL: 1,867,934.00 78



FINAL CHANGE ORDER
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 1

Facility:
Project No.:
Description:
Axrchiteat:
EFCO:
Contractor:

{Totals Including This Change Order.

ORIGINAL

PREVIOUS

ADJUSTED
CONTRACT
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE

6751
A0T725
NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL PROTOTYPE
SPILLIS CANDELA & PARTNERS, INC.
BERMELLC, AJAMIL & PARTNERS
JAMES A. CUMMINGS, INC.

flialeah Gardens Middle School

CONTRACT STATUS

PREVICUS
PREVIOUS

PREVIQUS

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY:

PREVIOUS TIME EXTENSION
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE
TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE
ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE
PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION DATE

PRIME: JAMES A. CUMMINGS

34,893,847.00

0.00
34,893,847.00
1,867,934.00
'1,867,934.00

.;..‘3‘6-‘75_1""73_1‘:‘09‘ P
July 12, 2006
February 06, 2008

4]
February 06, 2008
18 .
" April 24, 2008

N/A
April 24, 2008

o

Errors + 15% Omissions threshold = 1-1/2%)

TYPE AMOUNT % DAYS
ERRORS........... $ £12,120.00 1.47 0
' OMISSIONS........ $ 1,130,599.00 3.24 0
) OWNER REQUESTS. . .$§ -107,153.00 -0.31 0
UNFORESEEN. ...... $ 0.00 0.00 0
OTHER. .+ cvvvnnnn 15 0.00 0.00 78
SCOPE CHANGE. ... . $ 332,368.00 0.95 0
HURRICANE. . ...... $ 0.00 0.00 0
Totals ..... $ 1,867,934.00 5.35 78
iﬁi*****ﬂ***kﬁ*iﬁ**iit**iil**********ﬁ***t****i*****t**t******iﬁ**ﬁi*t***t*i*tit***ﬁ***Qt*!*t*i*t*t***************t*****
LEGEND TYPE: DBO--Design-Builder Omission
ER--PA/E Error DBD--Design-Builder Default
QRIGIN: HC—-—-Hurricane CD-- Contractor Default
A-~ BAE OM--P/A Omiasjion

E-- FEducational Fac. Plan.
P-- Project Manager _
" D-- DCPS Specialists/Dapts.
C~- Contractor
S§-- State DOE
M-— Maintenance Dept.
U-- User (Principal /Admin.}
I-— UBCI
AM--Asbestos Mgmti.
DS--Design Services (Group)
M--Construction Manager
ACTION:
i A-— Approve
) C—— Confirm StafffTRC Authorize
c/A-—Confirm/Approce Authorize

OT--Qther
OW-~Owner Request
SC~-Scope Change

Un-~Unforseen

CAUSE:

AE —--Architectural Error

A0 —-Architectural Omission
EEE--Electrical Engineering Error
EEQO--Electrical Engineering Omission
MEE--Machanical Engineering Error
MEO--Machanical Engineering Omission
SEE--Structural Engineering Error

SEO--Structural Engineering Omission .

CEE--Civil Engineering Error
CEQ--Civil Engineering Omission
DBR--Design-Builder Request

DBE--Design~Builder Error

9

CE-- Contractor Error

CR~- Contractor Request

FE-—~ Fastrack/Coord. Error
FO-- Fastrack/Coord. Omission
ID-- Imnspection Delay

MD-- Manufacturer's Delay

00~~ Owner Cmission

oD-- Owner Delay

OR-- Owner Request

RA~- Reinstate Alternate

SC~~ Scope Change

SR-— State Requirement/Local/City
RD-- Rain Delay

UC-- Unforseen Conditions

UD-- Utility Co. Delay

CL~~ Clerical Error

UP-- Unit Price

UR-- Utility Requirement
MO—~-Construction Manager Omission
CME--Construction Manager Error
CC-- Criteria Change '



FINAL CHANGE ORDER -

6023 Andover Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER MO.: 2

Project No.: A01026

nmmncumnutril

Naw Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTYION

REQ ORIG.

" STAFF ARG

AUTH. APPVD. | TYPE CAUSE

REQ.

DOLLARS DAYS

AUTH.
REC. REQ.

AUTH.,
REC.

c

C

08/05/2008 ©2/18/2009 sC sc

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to increase the
concrate panels heights of tha ‘exterior
tilt-wall by one foot at all Buildings.
This was due to a Value Engineering

. récommandation in thé ¢MP that waa fiek

incoxporated.

.

02/18/2009 OW OR

This reimburses the Construction Manager
for tha cost of aita sacurity personnel,
which was specifically not included in the

original GMP.

02/18/2009 SC sC

Construction Managaer to provide labor,

material and equipment to censtruct
cast-in-place concrete at the exterxiocx
corridors in lieu of tilt-wall panels.
This was due to a Value Enginearing
recommendation in the GMP that was not
incorporated.

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 OW OR

Credit for the unused Builders Risk
Insurance allowances: !

“02/18/2009 OW OR

Credit for furnishing and installing VCT

flooring in lieu of carpet in the media
center and administration areas.

02/18/2009 ot SR

Construction Manager to provide labox,
material and equipment to furmish and
install off-site improvements including
landscaping, fencing, fire lane and

parking signage, asphalt paving repairs,
water meter box amndd associated surveying

40,501.00

51,068.00

96,051.00

(  34,170.00)

{ 9,211.00}

282,914.00

{

(

40,501.00 o

51,068.00 0

96,051.00 o

85,528.00) o

9,211.00) 0

246,298.00 60

30



FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6023 Andover Middle School
SMMARY OF CHAMGE ORDER NO. : 2

ATTACHMENT .

Project No.: AQG1026 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

DOLLARS

STAFF ARG REQ.
AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE

AUTH.

DAXS

10

11

This compensates the Conatruction Man ger
‘for additional on-site earthwork and si

services, all as required by the City of
Miami Gardena,

sc . sc . 129,467.00-

te el
utilities work above and beyond the civil
contract allowance,

sC OR 86,927.00

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional and
different~than-spacified finish hardware,
as required by the M-DCPS Lock Shop.

02/18/2009 OF CR 52,944.00

This is to reimburse the Construction .
Manager for the cost of electricity

subsequent to substantial completion and
occupancy .

02/18/2009 oM EEO 987,284, 00

Contractor provided 1a$or, material and
equipmént to furnish and install higher
capacity electrical swifchgear equipment:,
conduit and wiring, additional electrical
panels, disconnect awitches, and laxge
povwer transformers primarily due to
increased load requirements as per revised
Electrical Engineer's calculations and
drawings throughout the facility. Cost
has been reviewed and approved by an
independent cost estimaﬁing fixm.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER SEE 18,968.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to increase tilt
wall parapet height, in order to properly
flash and terminate the roofing system at

-57.199,467.00

82,581.00

52,944.00

569,766.00

18,968.00

0



FINAY, CHANGE ORDER
6023 Andover Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2

Project No.: A01026 New Middle School Prototype

ATTACHMENT ..C

ACTION

ITEM REQ ORIG.

DOLTLARS
STAFF

AUTH.

REQ. AUTH.

TYPE REC.

CAUSE

DAYS

REQ.

RUTH.
REC.

12 C C

13 c C

15 C C

16 c I

building *F".

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER EEE 13,824.00 1),559.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and

" ‘inatal) different-than-specified main-— -7 orTnn c o e o

circuit breakers and associated main
feeders at electrical panals in Buildings

wgn, "D and “FY.,

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER EEE

17,438.00 7,754.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material. and equipment for remedial work
agssociated with the installation of the
ingtant water heaters Ffor the Dressing
Rooms at Building "F".

08/05/2008 02/18/2003 ER

EEE 23,039.00

28,313.00

Construction Manager provided labkor,
material and equipment to replace
improperly specified light fixtures at the
extarior corridors for the Language Arts
Laboratory and to furnish and install
protective wire guards on all exterior )
corridor exit sigms.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER 46,277.00 35,000.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to construct a new
computer server room on the second floox
of Building "A". The daesignated computer
sexver room on the first floor was utiized
for ITS components since the ITS Equipment
Room was too small. This includes all
architectural; electrical and mechanical

c¢hanges.

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 ER EEE 26,373.00 25,011.00

Construction Manager provided labor,

material and equipment Lo furnish and



FIMAL CHANGE ORDER ATTACHMENT..C

6023 Andover Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO.: 2
Project No.: A01026 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

DOLLARS -
STAFF ARG REQ. AUTH.
AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE REC.

17

‘18

19

20

21

install electrical power cut-off awitches
in the computer lab, and ceiling mounted
public address/intercom system speakers in
restrooms at Building *"Fv.

08/05/2004 02/18/2009 ER SEE 26,634.00 26,634.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
matarial and equipment to furnish and
install thickenad concrete floor slab
edges at the breezeways of Bulldings “A"
and the P.E. shelter at Building “G".

08/05/2008 02/18/2009 oM AC 2,616.00 1,877.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install fencing with a gate arocund the gas
regulators at Building "B* and “F*, as
required by the Building Inspector.

11/29/2007 02/18/2009 ER AR 37,368.00. 19,457.00

Construction Manager provided labor,.
waterial and equipment to increase the
height of the parapet and elevator machine
room walls, and construct a masoncy
enclosure at the grand stair.

02/11/2007 02/18/2009 ER MEE 46,999.00 42,173.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional floor sinks and floor
drains in the food preparation, locker
rooms, and compactor areas of Building
"F", as required by the Building
Inspector.

12/18/2007 02/16/2009 ER MEE 56,508.00 46,648.00

Construction Manager provided labor,

material and equipment to furnmish and
install additioral miscellaneous HVAC
system ductwork, i.nsulation, fire and

0



ACHMENT
FINAL CHANGE ORDER : ATT. -C

6023 Andover Middle School
SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER HO.: 2
Project No.: ACL026 Mew Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION

REQ

ORIG.

DOLLARS
STAFY ARG REQ . AUTH.
AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE REC.

DAYS

REQ.

RUTH.
REC.

22

23

24

25

CHM

"install additional HVAC aystéi Ei¥e 77T T IO I S T T

amoke dampers, supply and exhaust fans.

02/11/2007 02/18/2009 ER MEE 40,024.00 31,932.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and

0

dampers at Building "F", kiln ventilation
ductwork at Building “B", and an elevator
machine room fan.

02/18/2009 oM AO . 65,330.00 51,681.00

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional intexior drywall
partitions, ceiling, soffits, chases, and
exterior roof flashing details, per

ravised Architectural drawings.

02/18/2009 oM MEQ 598,063.00 391,000.00

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional 1arger—than—specified
HVAC system chilled water piping,
additional ductwork and insulation
throughout the facility. This includes
additional underground chilled and
condenser water piping due to necessary
alternate routing.

02/18/2009 OT SR 94,160.00 0.00

This is to extend the contract completion
time with no additional compensation due
to additional aoff-site work including
signalization, sidewalks, drainage and
roadway restoration as required by outside
agencies including Public Works, WASH,
DERM and the Department of Health. This
additional work was approved as item #2 of
change order #1 at the Board Meeting of
July 15, 2008.

0

155

59



FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6023 Andover Middle Schqol
SUMMARY OF CHAMGE ORDER NO.: 2

ATTACHMENT,. T

Project No.: A01026 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ

ORIG.

DOLLARS

STAFF ARG _ REQ.
AUTEH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE

AUTH,
REC.

DAYS

REQ. REC.

26

27

28

29

30

31

I

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER AE 6,171.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install a one-hour fire rated roll-up door-
in lieu of the specified roll-up door at
the atage storage room as required by the. .
Building Inspectox. '

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER AE 17,805.00

Con;truction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to modify casework
and associated plumbing and drywall, in
order to comply with ADA codes in the
clinic, production workroom, Director's
Tech Processing and other locatiocns
throughout the facility.

12/10/2008 02/16/2009 oM EEO 15,737.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional electrical cgirxcuits for
HVAC system motorized dampaers in the
Science Demonstration classrooms.

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER AE 7,505.00

Construction Manager provided labor,.
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional HVAC system VAV boxas,

duct heatexs and associated sheet metal
work.

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 ER AE 38,240.00
Construction Manager provided 1ébor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additiona) remowvable picket

railings with sleeves at the Band and
Vocal classrooms.

12/10/2008 0271872009 oM EEC 11,812.00

Congtruction Manager provided labor,

6

6,000.00

17,000.00

6,269,00

7,505.00

11,067.00

11,812.00

14 0




ATTACHMENT .-C

FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6023 Andover Middle $School

SUMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NQ.: 2

Project No.: A01026 New Middle School Prototype

ITEM

ACTION
REQ ORIG.

DOLLARS
STAFF ARG REQ. AUTH .
AUTH. APPVD. TYPE CAUSE REC,

DAYS

REQ. REC,

32

33

34

35

36

material and equipment to furnish and
ingtall a larger electrical wire gauge
than apecified for parking lot aite
lighting.

12/10/2008 - 02/18/2009 oOM AO 12,645.00 12,645.00

Construction Managex px:o_vided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional exterior gates and
hardware at building "B" for increased
seacurity purposes,

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 O AO 64,573.00 . 22,569.00

' Construction Manager provided labor, :

material and equipment to furnish and
install additional rainwater leadexs and

drainage piping for some of the covered
walkways.

12/10/2008 02/18/2009 OM HMEO 93,640.00 37,573.00

Construction Manager provided labor,
material and equipment to furnish and
install additional hose bibbs condensate
lines, hot water lines, sinks, roof
drains, and water heaters throughout the
facility. '

| 02/18/2009 ER - AE 86,228.00 58,429.00

Construction Manager to provide labor,

material and equipment to furnish and
inatall additional security card access
points at buildiné's "A" and "F". Thisa

includes associated glass storefront

modifications, programming and testing.

02/18/2009 oM EEO 181,845.00 75,085.00

Construction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment te furnmish and
install additional lighting dimmer system
components at the Language Arts building

14 aQ

28 ¢




FINAL CHANGE ORDER

6023 Andover Middle School
SIMMARY OF CHANGE ORDER NO. : 2z
Project No.: Ah01026 Raew Middle School Prototype

ATTACHMENT..C

DOLLARS DRYS
ACTION STAFF ARG REQ. AUTH. AUTH.
ITEM REQ ORIG. AUTH. APPVD. TXFE CAUSE REC. BEQ. REC.
as per Engineer's revised drawings.
37 A C 02/18/2009 oM EEO 165,047.00 138,722.00 1} Q
Conatruction Manager to provide labor,
material and equipment to furnish and =
inatall additional lighting dimmer system ‘
componenta at building "F* cafetorium per
Engineer's revisaed drawings.
CHANGE ORDER TOTAL: 2,311,346.00 a9



) ATTACHMENT .-C
FINAL CHANGE ORDER

SUMMARY OF CHANCE ORDER NO.: . 2

- Facility: 6023  Andover Middle School
Project No.: A01026 .

NEW MIDDLE SCHOOL PROTOTYPE

. Description:
) Architect: SPTLLIS CANDELA & PARTNERS, INC..
’ EFCO: BERMELLO, AJAMIL & PARTNERS
- Contractox: JAMES A. CUMMINGS, INC. PRIME: JAMES A. CUMMINGS
' CONTRACT STATUS
ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE.....cccuccuceasananann- $ 33,503,553.00
PREVIOUS EXTRAS. . .ovvverncanennnn $ 791,725.00
PREVIOUS CREDITS.....cuceuuveennnn- $ 0.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED NET CHANGE. ... .....uee-c-sosas $ 791,725.00
PREVIOUS APPROVED CONTRACT PRICE......---0caens $- -..34,295,278.00
THIS CHANGE . ..« ununnnnnnennnnnes -3 2,311,346.00
7 TOTAL NET CHANGE.......%o.urenenos $. 3,103,071.00
S e es e i ge e oy ReEN - CONTRACT PRICE AFTER THIS CHANGE..T.UT§  .36,606,624.00 - A
i ' CONTRACT AWARD DATE....... et tiaraaeeaean July 12, 2006
ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE.........--... February 06, 2008
PREVIOUS TTME EXTENSIOM..........---- 0
PREVIOUS ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE........-..... February 06, 2008
TIME EXTENSION THIS CHANGE........... 89
ADJUSTED COMPLETION DATE AFTER THIS CHANGE..... May 05, 2008
PROJECTED COMPLETION DATE. . ... onvuunannncennnns N/A
SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETTON DATE......cceceeaerannr- May 05, 2008

CHANGE CAUSE SUMMARY: e
(Totals Including This Change Order. Errors + 15% Omissions threshold = 1-1/2%)

TYPE AMOUNT % DAYS
ERRORS. .......... s 388,176.00 1.16 0
) OMISSIONS........ $ 1,402,384.00 4.19 0
COWNER REQUESTS...$ -43,671.00 -0.13 Q
UNFORESEEN. ...... $ 0.00 0.00 0
OTHER. .......---- $ 1,007,582.00 3.01 89
SCOPE CHANGE..... $ 348,600.00 1.04 0
HURRICANE. . ... ... $ 0.00 0.00. 0
Totals ..... $ 3,103,071.00 9.27 a9

iii**il*ii*ttiiiitﬁ*ii*ﬁit***i*ii.ﬂ**tii*ﬁt********l**&ttt*tt!ttilt***ittt**tttittﬁ**ttl*ttii*****Q*t*liﬁ**it**tt***it*l‘

LEGEND ;

ORIGTN:
A--'AE
E~~ Educational Fac. Plan.
F~— Project Manager
D-- DCPS Specialists/Dapts.
C-- Contractor
State DOE
M-~ Maintenance Dept.
U-- User (Principal/Admin.)
I-- UBCI
AM--Asbastos Mgut.
DS~-Dasign Saervices (Group)
CM--Construction Manager
ACTION:
A-— Approve
C—- Confirm Staff/TRC Authorize
C/A—Confirm/Approce Authorize

TYPE:

ER-~PA/E Error
HC--Hurricane
OM-—P/A Omission
OoT--Other
OW-—Owner Raquast
SC--Scope Change

UN--Unforseen

CAUSE:

AR, ~-Architectural Error
AQ --Architectural Omission
EEE--Electrical Engineering. Error
EEO--Electrical Engineering Omission
MEE--Machanical Engineering Error
MEO--Mechanical Engineering Omission
SEE--Structural Engineering Errox
SEO--Structural Engineering Omission
CEE--Civil Engineering Error
CEO—-Civil Engineering Omission
DER-—-Design-Builder Redquest

DBE--Design~Builder Error

9

pPBO--Design-Builder Omission
DBD--Design-Builder Default

CD-- Contractoxr Default

CE-- Contractor Errot

CR-- Contractor Request

FE-- Fastrack/Coord. Error
FO-— Fastrack/Coord. Omission
ID-- Inspection Delay

MD-- Manufacturer's Delay
00~-- Owner Omission

OD-- Owner Delay

OR-- Owner Request

RA-- Reinstate Alternate

SC-- Scope Change

SR-- State Requirement/Local/City
RD-~ Rain Delay

UCc-- Unforseen Conditions
UD-- Utility Co. Delay

CL-~ Clerical Erroxr

UP-—- Unit Price

UR-- Utility Requirement

CMO--Construction Manager Omission
CME--Construction Manager Error
Criteria Change





